

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

FIFTY-NINTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

18SO.

Published by the Socretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, Febroary 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> A U G U S T A : SPRAGUE & SON, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1880.

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1880.

18

Chapter 184.

An act to amend section one of chapter two hundred and fifty-six, of the Public Laws of eighteen hundred and seventy-four, relating to the Insane Hospital.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. Section one of chapter two hundred and fifty- Sec. 1, ch. 256, public laws 1874, six, of the public laws of the year one thousand eight hundred and seventy-four, is hereby amended by inserting after the word "trustees," the words, 'one of whom shall be a woman,' so that said section, as amended, shall read as follows:

'SECT. 1. The government of the Maine Insane Hospital is vested in a committee of six trustees, one of whom shall be a woman, appointed by the governor, with the advice of the council, and commissioned to hold their offices during the pleasure of the governor and council, but not more than three years under any one appointment.'

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved Feb. 24, 1880.

Chapter 185.

An act to authorize amendments of the Journals of the Senate and House of Representatives.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. The secretary or assistant secretary of any Secretary of sensenate of the state is hereby authorized and directed to amend record. amend, according to the fact, the journal of said senate at any time, whenever empowered or required by a resolve or other authority of the same, or any subsequent senate of the state, to make such amendment.

SECT. 2. The clerk or assistant clerk of any house of representatives of the state, is hereby authorized and directed to amend, according to the fact, the journal of said house of representatives at any time, whenever empowered or required by a resolve or other authority of the same, or any subsequent house of representatives of the state to make such amendment.

SECT. 3. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 28, 1880.

187

amended.

Government of insane hospital vested in six trustees, one woman.

ate authorized to

Clerk of house of representatives authorized to amend record.